the outskirts of Barcelona, North-Eastern Spain. The ap-
propriate sample number of dog faeces was determined us-
ing the Epi-Info v.6.a computer programme for an estimated 
prevalence of 85% using a confidence interval of 95% and a 
maximum sampling error of 3%. Five hundred and forty four 
(544) fresh dog stool samples were randomly collected from 
cage floors, soil and playgrounds between September 2005 
and October 2008. Stool samples were collected from long-
term stray dogs that had received their last antihelmintic 
treatment more than one month prior to the beginning of